
Glenn Noimandeau

Executive Director

New Hany shire
Fish and Game Department
11 Hazen Drive, Concord. NH 03301-6600
Headquarters: (603) 271-3421
Web site: www.WiidNH.com

TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
FAX (603) 271-1438

E-mail: lnfoOwildtife.nh.gov

October 28, 2019
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Fish and Game Department. (NHFG) to enter into a SOLE SO.URCE, no-cost
contract Amendment with Wildlife Management Institute (vendor .code 170712) to continue research and
management of cottontail, as approved by Governor and Council on November 18, 2015 Item #41 and a no cost
amendment approved by Governor and Council March 7, 2018 Item #41 by extending the date from December
31, 2019 to April 30, 2020. Funding is 94% Federal and 6% Conservation License Plate Funds'.

EXPLANATION

This will allow Wildlife Management Institute to administer sub-contracts with the Roger Williams Park Zoo for
the captive breeding of endangered New England cottontails, and with various vendors to implement habitat
management on properties in New Hampshire.

Since 2008, WMl has been the primary partner to the states implementing the "Range-wide New England
Cottontail Initiative". The states lidentified WMI as the partner organization because they have a proven track
record of carrying out successful conservation and are capable of providing substantial non-federal matching
funds required to qualify for grants. This contract covers the implementation of two federal competitive State
Wildlife Grants supporting New England cottontail recovery which resulted in $425,300 for New Hampshire via
federal aid agreements with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS).

Funds provided through this grant are used to manage habitat on state, municipal and private lands not eligible for
funding through other traditional sources. Loss of habitat has been the primary threat to the species across the
range. Captive breeding and rdease of rabbits will be used to augment the wild populations to accelerate the
recovery of the species.

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service will provide 59.4% federal funds for all eligible activities, WMl and RWPZ
will provide the 40.6% matching funds. These federal funds are currently budgeted in the Cooperative Cottontail
Management Grant operating budget. Upon Governor and Council approval, the Wildlife Management Institute
will be reimbursed according to completion of tasks that are detailed in exhibits A and B of the contract.

Respectfully submitted,

Glenn Normandea

Executive Director
Kathy Anrr LaBonte
Chief, Business Division

Conserving New Hampshire's wildlife and their habitats since 1865.



AMENDMENT

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated 28th day of October 2019,
by and between the State of New Hampshire acting by and through its New Hampshire Fish and
Game Department (hereinafter referred to as the "State"), and Wildlife Management Institute,
4426 VT Route 215N, Cabot, VT 05647, VC# 170712 (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the "Contract") dated, October
2, 2015, approved by the Governor and Council on November 18, 2015, Item #41, the
Contractor agreed to perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the
Contract and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 18 of the' Contract, the Contract may
be amended, waived or discharged only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto;
and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1.) Amendment and Modification of Contract:

The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

(A) The completion date shall be extended from December 31, 2019 to April 30, 2020.

2.) Effective Date of Amendment

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval by the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3.) Continuance of Agreement

Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this
Amendment, the Contract, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in
full force and effect with the terms and conditions set forth therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF> the parties set their hands as of the day and year first above
written.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Fish and Game Department of New Hampshire

BY:

yG\QTm Nofpandeau, Executive Director
DATE: /Vyz/

Name of Contractor and Authorized Signor

(Naalb offiOTtfr^or)

BY: DATE:
\o\2^

TITLE:

Acknowledgment: Stale of 0 , County of VO
On ^QfQ, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the

person identified to be the person whose name appears above in signing on behalfofthe
contractor and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity indicated below.

IN WITNESS THEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

^ C\Va
>ignature

the Peace

Public or Name/Title ofNotary Public or Justice of
Justice of the Peace

APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (Form, Substance and Execution)

BY:

Attorney General's Office
DATE:



&/
* Wildlife Management Institute

4426 \rr Route 215 N • Cabot, VT 05647

STEVEN A. WILLIAMS

President

SCOTJ. WILLIAMSON

Vkc President CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, Steve Williams, President of the Wildlife Management Institute, Incorporated, do hereby

certify that:

1. Scot Williamson Is the Vice President of Wildlife Management Institute, Incorporated.

2. The following are true statements of the authority of the Vice President to represent the
corporation as discussed at the annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the Wildlife

Management Institute, Incorporated convened at 3:30 p.m. on January 31, 2008 in the

Diamond Room of the Las Vegas Convention Center, Las Vegas, NV and subsequently
approved by fax ballot.

The duties of the Vice President include the general administration of WMI funds,

Including execution of contracts on behalf of the corporation. WMI hereby enters into a
contract with the State of NEW HAMPSHIRE, acting through Its Department of Fish and
Game..

The Vice President is authorized on behalf of the Wildlife Management Institute,
Incorporated Board of Directors to enter into a contract with the State and to executive

any and all documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments,

revisions or modifications thereto, as he may deem necessary or desirable to effect the

purpose of these transactions.

5. The foregoing authority has not been amended or revoked and remains In full force and

effect as of this date, .

3.

4.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the President o/the_Wildlife

Management Institute, Incorporated this

ly hand as the President of the Wild!

3^ day of

State 0

On this

, County of.

Steve Williams, President

day of UcMkr ■ before me

^ the undersigned officer, personally appeared Steve Williams, or

satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained. In witness

whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ComiTionweakh of Pennsylvania • Noiary Seal
Gabriellc Rafacia Carrada. Noiary Public

Adams County
My commission expires August 21,2022
Commission number 1339970



CERTIFICATE

I, Steve Williams, President of the Wildlife Management Institute, Incorporated, do hereby

certify that:

1. Scot Williamson occupied the position of Vice President of the Wildlife Management

Institute, Incorporated on .

2. Scot Williamson is currently the Vice President of the Wildlife Management Institute,

Incorporated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the President of the Wildlife

Management Institute, Incorporated this 2^ day of ^/f .

T

Steve Williams, President



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secretary of Slate of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT

INSTITUTE FNCORPORATED is a New York Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on

November 25, 2014. 1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received

and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 717964

Certificate Number: 0004611109

l&m

o

5^

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 28th day of October A. D. 2019.

w.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



WiLDMAN-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

BSWINTON

DATE (MU/DO/rYYY>

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(lcs) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or bo endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such ondorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Robertson Ryan - Milwaukee
330 East Kilboum Avenue, Suite 650
Milwaukee, Wl 53202

Brittany Swinton

(AJoN^Extt; (414) 221-0388 388 r^.Not:(414) 273-8521
bswinton^.robertsonrvan.com

INSURERISI AFFORDINO COVERAGE NAica

nsuRER A ;Amefic*n Casualty Company of Reading Pennsylvania 20427

INSURED

Wildlife Management Institute
1440 Upper Bermudlan Road
Gardners, PA 17324

HsuRERB; National Fire Insurance ComDanv of Hartford 20478

MsuRERC;The Cincinnati Casualty Comoanv 28665

iNsuRERO;Vallev Forae Insurance Comoanv 20508

MSURER E:

MSURERF:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT NMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADOL

iNun
SU8R

WYD POUCYNUMBER
POUCY EFF POUCY EXP

UMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GE NERAL UABIUTY

)E 1 X [ OCCUR .
b ~ $1m

X 2091425363 10/1/2019 10/1/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  1,000,000

1 CLAIMS-MAE DAMAGE TO RENTED ,  100,000
X Stop Gap Lit

MED FXP fAnv one oereonl
^  15,000

PERSONAL a ADV INJURY
,  1,000,000

GFNT AfiRRFOATF IIMIT APPi IFS PFR- GENERAL AGGREGATE
J  2,000,000

poucy| |5|g^ 1 Iloc
OTHFR-

prodix:ts - rOMP/op agg
,  2,000,000

S

B AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY

2091426383 10/1/2019 10/1/2020

COMBINED SINGLE UMIT J  1,000,000

ANY AUTO

HEOULEO
rros

mm

BODILY INJURY fPer oereont s
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

aIPi^s only

St
AL BODILY INJURY IPer aeddanti s

X X NC
Al t

s

C X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE EUP 0549459 10/1/2019 10/1/2020

FACH OCCIIRRFNCF
,  4,000,000

aggregate
,  4,000,000

EJEO X RETENTIONS 0 s

D WORKERS COMPENSAnON
AND EMPLOYERS'UABILfTY

ANY PROPRI£TORA>ARTMER/EXECUTlVE 1 1

LJ
n yea, deaalbe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

293560436 10/1/2018 10/1/2019

y PER OTH-
^ STATlfTF FR

E L. EACH ACCIDENT
,  1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
,  1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY UMIT
^  1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS 'VEHICLES (ACORO 101. Additional Remaritt Schodula. may be attached K more apae* U required)
The State of New Hampshire Fish and Game Department is an additional Insured, as their Interest may appear.

I

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

The State of Now Hampshire Pish and Game Department
11 Hazon Drive

Concord, NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

/Se^Cc
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORO



Glem Normandaeu

ExecuUve Director

New Hanyshire
Fish and Game Department

Gpycfwr.
l!)iate:
Item it:

|^°|y/!^PProvej

11 Hazen Drive, Cortcord, NH 03301-6500
Headquarters: (603) 271-3421
Web site: www.WlldNH.com

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
FAX (603) 271-1438

E-mall: infoOwildllfe.nh.gov

November 29,2017
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Fish and Game Department (NHFG) to enter into a RETROACTIVE SOLE
SOURCE, no-cost contract Amendment with Wildlife Management Institute (vendor code 170712) to continue
research and management of cottontail, as approved by Oovcmor and Ckiuncil on November 18,2015 Item #41 by
extending the end date from June 30,2017 to December 31,2019. Funding is 94% Federal and 6% Conservation
License Plate Funds

EXPLANATION

This will ̂ low Wildlife Management Institute to administ^ sub-contracts with the Roger Williams Park Zoo
for the captive breeding of endangered New England cottontfdis, and. with various vendors to implement habitat
•nauagement on properties in New Hampshire.

Since 2008, WMI has been the primary partner to the states implementing the "Range-wide New England
Cottontail Initiative**. The states identified WMI as the partner organization because they have a proven track
record of carrying out successtlil conservation and are capable of providing substantial non-federal matching
funds required to qualify for grants. This contract covers the implementation of two federal competitive State
Wildlife Grants supporting New England cottontail recoveiy which resulted in $425,300 for New Hampshire via
federal aid agreements with the United Slates Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS).
Funds provided through this grant arc used to manage habitat on state, municipal and private lands not eligible

for funding throng other traditionaJ sources. Loss of habitat has beat the primary threat to the species across the
range. C^tive breeding and release of rabbits will be used to augment the wild populations to accelerate the
recovery of the species.
The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service wUl provide 59.4% federal funds for all eligible activities, WMI and RWPZ

will provide the 40.6% matching funds. These federal fUnds are currently budgeted in the Cooperative Cottontail
Management Grant operating budget Upon Governor and Council approval, the Wildlife Management Institute
will be reimbursed according to completion of tasks that arc detailed in exhibits A and B of the contract.
This request is retroactive due to the ovcrsitc of having the amendment submitted prior to the end date of the

original agreement.

Respectfully submitted.

Glenn Normandeau

Executive Director
Kathy Ann LaBonte
Chief, Business Division

Conserving New Hampshire's wildlife and their habitats since 1865.



AMENDMENT

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated 2nd day of November 2017,
by and between the State of New Hampshire acting by and through its New Hampshire Fish and
Game Department (hereinafter referred to as the "State"), and Wildlife Maiiagemcnt Institute,
4426 VT Route 215N, Cabot, VT 05647, VC#170712 (hereinafter called, the "Contractor-

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the "Contract") dated, October
2,2015, ̂proved by the Governor and Council on November 18,2015, Item #41, the
Contractor agreed to perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the
Contract and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums specif!^ therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 18 of the Contract, the Contract may
be amended, waived or discharged only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto;
and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1.) Amendment and Modification of Contract:

The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

(A)The completion date shall be extended from June 30,2017 to December 31,2019.

2.) Effective Date of Amendment

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval by the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3.) Continuance of Agreement

Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of tliis
Amendment, the Contract, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in
full force and effect with the terms and conditions set forth therein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties set their hands as of the day and year first above
written.

THE STATE OF NEW I-IAMPSHTRF.

Fish and Game Department of New Hampshire

BY^ ^KTZ-.
Glenn Nonnandeau, Executive Director

Name of Contractot^nd Anthorized SIgnor

DATE: \'2^t 7-

TITLE: ̂ '^>6^^,:$ Je-4

Acknowledgment: State of \jll i< County of P/kIp r4/^r^ ICa
On hlanjarn^ before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the

person identified to be the person whose name appears above in signing on behalf of the
contractor and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity indicated below.

S THEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

dkti '^X)e.nj' Up,, Alei\pS' f^orrA
Name/Title of Notary Public or Justice ofSignature of Notary Public or

the Peace J Justice of the Peace

.APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (Form, Substance and Execution)

BY:

tor

DATE:

eneraPs Office



fid

WO

inn Normandeau

ecutive Olreotor

New Har^shire
Fish and Game Department

Governor iSi Council Ai
Uajc:

Item

//^g'^Proved
11 Hazen Drive. Concord, NH 03301-6500
Headquarlere: (603) 271-8<121
Web site: www.WildNH.com

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-73s.oq<u
FAX (603) 271-1^^

E-mail:. InfoOwlidlHe.nh.oov

October 2,2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
And The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REOUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Fish and Game Department (NHFG) to enter into a sole source contract
with the Wildlife Management Institute (VC 170712) for the amount not to exceed $425^00 to provide
a scope of services th^ includes research and management of Cottontail from the date of Governor and
Council'^proval through June 30,2017. Funding is 94% Federal and 6% Cpons^ation license Plate
Funds.

Funding is available for these services and will be expended as follows, contingent upon availability and
continued appropriations for State Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 with the authority to adjust
encumbrances in each of the State fiscal years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

03-75-75-751520-5318 WILDLIFE PROGRAM - Cooperative Cottontail Management Grant
FY16 FY17

20-07500-53180000-072-500575 Grants-Federal $206,105:00 $195,400.00

03-75-75-751520-2139 WILDLIFE PROGRAM — Conservation License Plate
FY16 FY17

20-07500-21390000-304-500841 Research and Management $13,795.00 $10,000.00



Her Exccllci^, Goyprnor Margaret Wood Hassan
An(LJhe.noQorable Council

Octobcr-2v-20hS'- i
Page 2 of 2

EXPLANATION

This contract is offered sole source to Wildlife Management Institute (WMI) because they arc uniquely
qualified to implement multi-state habitat restoration and administer multi-state grant lunds. In the
"Rangc-wde New En^ond Cottontail Initiative" grant proposal, tlic states identified WMI as the partner
organization because tlicy have proven track record of carrying out successful conservation and are
c^)able of provichng substantial non-federal matching funds required to qualify for the grant

Under RSA 207:58, NHFG is authorized to regulate, protect, restore, and conserve the wildlife resources
of the state under a umform scheme of management NHFG conipleted a Wildlife Action Plan that acts
as a blueprint for the long-term conservation of the State*s wildlife of conservation and management
coocmi. The completion of the plan was primarily funded from State Wildlife Grants administered by
the U.S. Fish & WildUfc Service. State Wildlife Grants are also available for implementation of plan
components. New England cottontail is a state endangered species addressed in the Wildlife Action Plan
that would significantly benefit from a program focused on improving habitat conditions. Other
examples of species of conservation concern that would also likely benefit include American woodcock,
golden-winged warbler, and ruffed grouse.

fn June 2013, federal competitive State t^TUdlifc Grant (SWG) funds in the amount of $500,000 were
warded to implement tlic proposal "Project I: Implementation of the New England Cottontail

Conservation Strategy." liie goal of the project is to restore New England cottontail habitat and thereby
avert federal action to list tloc species as ̂ dangered. Awarded funds will be split among New
Hampshire ($249,800), Massachusetts ($124,400), and Connecticut ($125,800) via independent federal
aid agreements with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS^

In June 2014, additional federal competitive SWG funds were awarded in the amount of $500,000 to
implement the proposal "Project I: Ensuring Success of the New England Cottontail Conservation
Strategy". Awarded funds will be split among New Hampshire ($205,575). Massachusetts ($98,075),
Maine ($99,775), and Connecticut ($96,575) via indep^dent federal aid agreements with the United
States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS).

For the puipose of implenicuting New Hampshire grant objectives, the Department is entering
into a contract with WMI. WMl's principle responsibilities will be to coordinate regional
planning and to administer sub-contracts for habitat management and captive breeding and
translocation for New England cottontail.

Respectfully submitted,

Glenn N^andeau Kathy Ann LaBonte
Executive Director Chief, Business Division



Subject England Cottontail Conservation Initiative
'ORM NUMBER P-37 (verdon 1/09)

AGREEMENT
"Hie State of New Haizq>shire sod the Contraotoi hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

L  IDBNTIFICATION.
I.l State Agency Name

New Hampshire Fish bnd Game

1.3 CoQirectorName

Wildlife Managemertt Institute IrKorporated

CoQtraetor Phone

Ntimber

802-748^17

1.6 Account Number

[5318000-072-500575
1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

Glenn Normandeau. Executive Director

1.11 Contractors

2

1.13 Acknowledgement: State of

1.2 State Agency Address

11 Ha»n Drive. Concord. NH 03301

1.4 Contractor Address

4426VTRoute215N,Cabot. VT05647

1.7 Completion Date

June 30,2017

1.8 Price Limitation

$425300i)0

1.10 Siatt Agency Telephone Number

503-271-3016

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

Scot Williamson. Vice President

TSin, County of
I  fhen\meJL

On I lolisiis I . before (he ondcrsigoed officer, personally appeared the person identifled in block 1.12, or satisfactorily
proven to be the person ariiose name is signed in block 1.11, and acJcnowledgcd that s/be executed this document in the capacity
indicated in block 1.12. ^

1.13.1 Sigi^iro of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

tSuall

•^32

My Commission Expires AprU 9,2019

1.14 State Agency Sigttature 1.15 Name end Title of State Agency Signatory

Glenn Normandeau, Executive Wrector

1.16 A^Jroval by tlm NJI. D^arimcut of Administration, Division of Personnel (^applicable)

Director, On:

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

By; On: lx<'I'^f^

1.18 Approval by the Qovcrtwr and Executive CotincU
*

By: On:

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO
BE PERFORMED. Tbe State of New Hampshire, acting
rough theagottcy identiricd in block 1.1 C^Slatc"). engages

.oitirnctor identified In block 13 CContntclor^) to perform,
and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sole of goods, or
both, ideoiined and more particularly described In ̂  attached
BXTUBIT A wMdt is ittcoqtoreted herein by reference
("Services").

3. ETFECnVEDAlE/COMFLGTION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provisloQ of this Agreement to the
contrery, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Coundl of the State of New Hampshire, (his
Agreement, and all obligatioos of tbe parties hereundor, chwii
not become effeetive until the date the Oovetnor and

Executive Council approve this Agreement ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commooccs the Services prior to die
Effective Date, ail Services perfonned by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Date shall be perfonned at the sole risk of tlie
Cootrector, and in tbe event that diis Agreement docs not
become effecUve, the State dudl have no liability to tbe
Oaitractor, including witbout limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor foranycosu incaired or Services performed.
Cootrector must complete all Serrfces by the Completion Dote
specified in blodc 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATORK OF AGREEMENT.
Notwiflistandittg any provision of this Agreement to the
comraTy, all obligations of the State bereuoder, including,
without Ihnitaiion, the continuance of.payments bereunder. are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
"'f funds, and in oo event siiall the Stole bo liable for any

.vmcnis bereunder lb excess of such available appropriritcd
iuods. In die event of a reduction or tennmation of

appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment nntil such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to teiminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving (heCootractornoticecrfsuch tenninntioQ. Hw State
shaD not be required to transfer fends from any other account
to tbe Account identified in blodt 1.6 in the event funds in (hat
Account ate reduced or unovailablo.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.

5.1 Tbe contract price, iiiedK}dofpaynieQt.aixItenm of
paymem are identified and more i^cuiariy described in
E^OUBIT B which is incorporated herein by reforenco.
5.2 The pa^moot by the State ofthe contract ptiue sludl be the
only and the oo»g)lete roimburseinent to the Contractor for all
expenses, of udiatever nature Incurred by die Contractor in'the
l>oifotmance hereoC and shall be tbe only and tbe complete
conq)ensation to tlic Contractor for the Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor other rh»n the contract
price.
5.3 The State reserves tbe right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agrecmom
Ihosc liquidated amounts required or pennlited by N.H. RSA
80;7 (hrou^ RSA 80:7<.or any other provision oflaw.

S.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected drcumstaaces, in
no event slmil the total of all payments authorized, or axxually
made bereunder. exceed die PiiM Limitation set forth in block
1.8.

6. COMPUANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITy.

6.1 In connection with the performance of d» Services, the
Contractor shall conqily with all statutes, laws, leguladons,
and orders of federal, stale, county or municipal aotboiitlcs
vdiidv impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. In addition, fee Contractor shall con^ly with all
applicable copyright laws.
6.2 During the term of feis Agreement, fee Contractor ̂ udl
not discrindnate against en^oyees or iqiplicanls for
en^loyment because of race, coloc, religion, creed, age, sex,
haiufic^. sexual orientation, or natiocval origin and will take
afifirmativo action to prevent sndi .discrimination.
6.3 If (his Agreement is fimd^ in any part by monies of fee
United States, the Contractor shall con^ly with all tho
provisions of Execntive Order No. 112^(*Equal
Employment Oi^rtuftity"). ̂  supplemented by (be
regulations of the United States Itepartment of Labor (41
CP.R. Part 60), and with ai^ rules, regulations and guiddlnes
as the Sutte of New Hampshire or ihc United States issue to
inclement these rcgulatkms. Tbe Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to'any of the
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance wife all rules, regulations and orden,
and the covenants, terms and condidons of this Agreement

7.PERS0NNKL.
7.1 The Ckiotractor shall at iu own eiqiense provide all
pereonuel. necessary to perfbrm the Services. Tbe Contractor
warrants (hat all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
qualified to perf^ tbe Services, and shall be properly
licensed and ofeerwise authorized to do so und^ idl applicaUe
laws.

7.2 Unless ofeerwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement and for a period of six (6) months after fee
Coix^Ietioa Date in block 1.7, die Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation vrith whom it is engaged in a combined ̂ oit to
perform fee Services to hire, ai^ pecsoa who is a State
en^Ioyee or official, who is mataially involv^ in the
procurement, adniinistradon or performance of this
Agreement This provision shall survive tenninadon of this
Agreement.
7.3 The Contractins Officer specified in Uock 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be die State's representadve. In the event
of any dispute concerning the intexinetstion of this Agreement,
tbe Ckintractiog Officer's decision shall he final for the State.

Page 2 of 4
Contractor Initials

Date \j



8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.
8' 1 Any ono ur luutu of (be following acu or omissions of (be
Contractor shall constitute an event of default heieunder
("Eveot of Default");
8.1.1 failure to perform ffae Services satisfactorily oc on
schedule;
8.1.2 failure to submit any rqK>it required heceooder, and/or
8. U liallure to perform any other covenant, team or condition

- of this Agteement
8.2 Upon the occurrence of atiy Event Default, tlie State
ntay take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.Z1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and r^iring it to be remedied within, in the
absence of a gre^ or leaser spedGcatioa of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this ABceemeat, effective two
(2) days aEer giving (be Contractor nodcc of termination:
8.2.2 give the Coottactor a wntteo notice q>eclfyiog the Event
of Default end suspmdlng bE payments to be made unter this
Agreement and ord^ing (hat the portion of dte contract price
which would otherwise accrue to (he Ckmtractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines dmt die Contractor has cured (he Event of Default
shall never be paid to (he Contractof;
8.2.3 set off against any oUier obligations the State may owe to
the CoQtrador any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event.of Defiulr, and/or
8.2.4 treat (he Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or bodi.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONPIDENTIAUTy/
PRESERVATION.

9.1 As oscd in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
Information and things developed or obtained doting the
performance of, or acquired ordevelopijd by reason of, this
Agreement, inclnding, but not limi ted to, all studies, lepo^
Ales, formulae, curveya, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, dnwings, aiudyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, corxqmmr
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, «nrt documents,
oil whether finished or unfinished.
9.2 All data and any property «4iich has been received from
the State or purchased with fUnds provided for dtat putpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and

. sh^ be leUimed to the State tqx>a demand or upon'
termination of (his Agreement for any reason.
9.3 Coiifidemialily of data shall be governed by NJL RSA
chapter 91'A or other existing law. IMsclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

10. TERMJNAITON, In the event of an eariy (etmlnatioQ of
this Agreement for any reason other th«n the oonqilelion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to die Contracting
Officer, not latu than flfieen (15) days afier the date of
icmiinati^ a report CTeimiiiation Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and (be contnict price earned, to
and including the date of teroiination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination

Report shall be Identical to those of any Final Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In
the perfoonancc of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and Is neltber an agent nor
an eo^oyee of the State. Neither the' C:ontractor oor any of its
officers, enqiloyees, agents oc membocs shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, wcricen' compeosaiion
or other emoluments provided by the State to its err^loyees.

12. ASSlGNMKNT/DELEGATIOhUSUBCONmACrS,
The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of
the N.H. Dq;>artiseiit of AdminUtradve Services. None of the
Services shall be subcontracted by the Contractt^ without (he
prior written consent of the State.

13.1NDEMNIFICAH0N. The Contractor sbaO defend,
indemoiiy and hold harmless the State, hs officers end
employees, fiom and against any and all losses suffered by the
Su^ Its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or peoaUies asserted against (be Stale, Its ofQci»
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of.
based or resulting fyom, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out of) the acts or ondisioos ofthe
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing heieiD

. contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the

toveieiga inaznuoity of the Stale, which Immuitity is hereby
reserved to tiae State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of (his Agreement

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor risall, at its sole expense, obtain and
mainiain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and malruain in force, the fblbwlng
insurance: '

14.1.1 comprehensive general Uabili^ insurance against an
claims of bodily Injury, death or property damage. In aroounts
of not loss than $250,000 per claim and $2,000,000 pec
occurrence; and

14.1.2 Ore and extended coverage insurance covering all
property sutject to subpara^aph 9.2 bereia, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 Tbe policies described in subparagrqih 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use In the
State ofNewHainpshite by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and Issued by insorors licensed in the State of New
Hanqishire.
14J The Contractor shall ftamish to the Contracting Officer
ideotified In block 1.9. or his or her successor, a certi£cate(s)
of insurance for all insurance requited under this Agreement
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his oc her successor, certlfieatefs) of
Insurance for all renewal(8) of insurance required uixler this
Agreement do later than fifteen (15) days prior to the
aq>iratjon date of each of the insurance pdides. The
cc^cate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof shaD be

Page 3 of 4

CoDtractor Initials

Datc_L



attached and ore iocoiporaied herein by reference.
'enificate(s) of iDTorance diaU contain a clause requiring the
istser 10 endeavor to provide (he Contracting Offfeer

identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, no less tlian ten
(10) days prior wiitteo notice of cancefiation or modification
of die policy.

15. WORKERS* COMPENSATION.

15.1 By dgtdng (Ms a^eemem, the Contractor a^ees.
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in conqiHancp with
or exempt firom, the requirements of NJL RSA chapter 28 !-A
("Worien' Compensation
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
reqoiremeots of N.H. RSA chapter 281'A. Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maiotMn, payment of Woricers' CompeosatiOD in
connection with activities which the person proposes to
imdeitakepuisuant to fills Agreement Contractor shall
fumid) the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9. or his
or her successor, proof of Workers* Cotnpensatioti in fiie
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicable Fenew«l(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The Sute diall not be
respondblc for payment of any Workers' Compensation
premiuins or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Coninctori which might
adSe imder applicable State of New Hampshire Wotkerv'
^nqieasatioa laws in connection with the pezfbnnance of the
Services under this AgteemeaL

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
force any provisions hereof after any Event of Default sHwII
; deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
DerauU,or&nysubscqtienlEvenlofDernilL No express
failure 10 enforce any Rvum of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of tlte Stale to enforce each and alJ of the
provlsioos hereof upon any further Or other Event of Default
on the part of the (^ntractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other patty
shall be deemed lo have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prqudd, in a United
Smtes PostOfiice addressed to fite parties at the addresses
given in blocks 12 and 1.4, herein.

18. AM^JDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived <x discharged only by an instntment.in writing signed
by (he parties hereto and only after approval of such
amendment, waiver or discbuge by the Governor and
Executive Couodl of the State of New Hampshire.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of (he State of New Hanpshlre, and is binding upon and
inures to (be benefit of the parties and (hdr respective
successors and assigns. Tire wording used in this Agreement
is (Ire wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual

intent, and oo rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not Intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
constrdcd to oonfor any such benefit

21. HEADINGS. The headings thtou^ut the Agreexnent
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in no way bo held to ejqtlain, modify, an'^lify or
aid in the iuterpretatlon, construction or meaiung of the
provisions of this Agreement

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in fire attached EXHIBIT C are incoipocated herein by
leforeiice.

23. SEVERABILTTY. Intheeventanyoftbeprovisioruof
fids Agreement ore held by a oouil of competent jodsdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law. fire remainiitg
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force aitd
effect

24. ENTIRE AGRBEMB^. This Agreement, whicfii may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of wblch shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and ooderstandings relating hereto.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor initials

Date.



Exhibit A

Scope of Services

1; Administration of Contracts Pnrsuant to the •'Range-wide New England Cottontail
Initiative"

Objective 1: Coordinate and Populate Information Management systems in 6 states to evaluate the
implementation of conservation efforts and adapt them to ensure they are effective.

> WMI will coordinate and populate information management systems in support of the annual cycle
of performance evaluation set forth in the Conservation Strategy.

FY16 FY17
Objective 1 cost: $7000 $2000

Objective 2: Deliver 900 acres of New England cottontail rabbit (NEC) habitat restoration in an adaptive
management framework, creating 37 new habitat patches across the species range, with an expected long-
term population increase of 540 aiiimals.

> WMI will subcontract and supervise habitat management vendors to plan and implement approved
habitat management prescriptions.

> WMI will subcontract a licensed forester to assist with development of commercial timber harvests
as needed.

> WMI will coordinate with NHFG to ensure compliance with all applicable state and federal
regulations prior to implementation.

> WMI will subcontract a qualified vendor to monitor habitat responses once before management
during the grant period

FY 16 FY 17
Objective 2 cost: $50,725 $49,275

Obfectivc 3: Monitor and/or augment NEC populations to ensure the colonization ofNEC in up to 50 newly
restored or suitable but vacant habitat patches.

> WMI will subcontract Roger Williams Park Zoo to finalize a captive breeding protocol and
establish a captive population capable of yielding a minimum of 20 offspring per year by the end of
the grant period.

> WMI will subcontract a vendor to annually monitor NBC via fecal pellet surveys on up to 20 sites
selected for habitat restoration and/or food augmentation throughout tiie grant period.

FY16 FY17
Objective 3 cost: $l 14,000 Si 10,000

Contractor JniUals.

bate



/}ective4; Provide administrative and technical support to expedite the realization of the grant goal.

> WMI will provide administrative support as directed by NHFG, including development of
coop^ative agreements as necessary with participating landowners, invoicing, accounting services,
auditing of project funds, banking services, and report gttieration.

> WMI vdll provide fedei^ aid administrative support to NHFG and will work with NHFG
federal aid administrators to ensure that all financial arrangements comply with all federal
assistance requirements.

> WMI will submit financial reports in coordination with federal aid and NHFG.
> WMI submit quarterly cost-reimbursement invoices to NHFG throu^out the contract period.

Annual reports will be submitted by February 1, and include relevant performance measures
identified in the grant

> WMI will track matching funds generated by deferring WMI overhead and deferred subcontractor
costs. WMI must clearly identify sources and amoimts of npn-Fcderal match in each iDv.olcc.

> WMI must coordinate with NHFG before making any changes to project goals and objectives as
described in the approved grant proposal.

Objective 4 cost:
FY16

$38,175
FY 17

$34,125

Task 1 State Cost bv Fiscal Year: FY 16

Objective 1 cost: $7,000
Objective 2 cost: $50,725
Objective 3 cost: $114,000
Objective 4 cost: $38.175
Task 1 Total cost: * $209,900

Cost Summary Task 1 bv Funding Source; Federal Funds

Objective 1 cost: $ 9,000
Objective 2 cost: $ 100,000
Objective 3 cost: $224,000
Objective 4 cost: $ 72.300
Task ITotal cost: $405,300
Including Match

FY17

$2,000
$49,275

$110,000
$34.125

$195,400

WMl/Sub-coniractor Funds

$  1643

$  17,850
$251,630
$  6.055

$277,180

Cost SummaA' Task 1 bv Grant:

Objective 1 cost:
Objective 2 cost
Objective 3 cost
Objective 4 cost
Task 1 Total cost:

CSWG3

$7,000
$70,000

$114,000
$42.700

$233,700

CWG4

$2,000
$30,000
$110,000

$29.600

$171,600

Contractor Initials

Date__S5S5^



Tas^ 2; Kestoratioiit Monitoring and Maangement of New Eng^nd Cottontail

WMI will coOrdinatc/invoice once annually for $10,000 to cover priority projects identified for the regional
conservation effort including: develop and Integrate management tools, maintain and manage NEC status
dat^ technical assistance for planning, science, and communication, conscrvatioo strategy hnplementatlcn
assistance, cottontail genetic species identification, genetic analysis to support all phases of the captive
breeding program, NEC communication and outreach.

Contractor initials.

Dale



Exhibit B

Method of Payment |
1. The New Hampshire Fish and Game Department agrees to rcimhurse the contractor up to

$425,300.00 of approved project expenses in accordance with the above budget.

2. The contractor shall provide at least $277,180 or 40.6% of Task 1 final project costs, whichever
is less, from non-federal sources. Non-federal match may be in the foim of cash, contractor
incurred costs, or documented in-kind services necessary for accomplishment of approved
project objectives.

3. Payment mil be made within 30 days after receipt of a proper invoice.

4, The New Hampshire Fish and Game Department will pay WMI based on invoices that clearly
identify the amount of expenses incurred as provided in the quarterly invoices. To ensure
compliance with federal requirements of C-SWG NEC#3 (F14AP00162) and C-SWG #4
(F15AP00122) and to ̂ ure the expenses and matching fUnds are appropriately tracked and
utilized as described in each grant, WMI agrees to track expenses to &e appropriate grant
agreement at the job level and submit separate invoicing per agreement

5. The contractor shall document by June 30 each year that at least 40.6% of Task 1 total project
costs to date are non-federal matching costs in the form of forgone administrative costs or other
documented allowable project cots incurred by the contractor or sub-contractors.

6. The Contractor agrees to maintain financial documents necessary to comply with State and
Federal regulations.

7. Any publications or publicity regarding these projects must recognize funding sources,
^ropriate grant number and cooperative arrangement wifri the New Hampshire Fish and Game
Department.

8. Invoices will be submitted by WMI to: The New Hampshire Fish and Game Department, ATTN:
John Kantcr, 11 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03301.

Exhibit C

Special Conditions

The following special provisions modify, change, delete or add to the Oisneral Provisions of the contract
Where any part of the General Provisions is modified or voided by these Special Provisions, the
unaltered provisions for that part shall remain in elTect.

1. General Provisions arc amended as follows:

> The provisions of section 12 "Asslgnmcht/Dclegation/Subcontracts are waived,
> The insurance requirements of section 14.1 with regards to subcontractors are wmved,

Contractor Initials

Date



> Thcinsufance requirements of section 14.1.1 arc modified to $1,000,000 per occurrence and
$2,000,000 In aggregule.

2. Federal Information and Compliances.
This contract is supported with federal ftmds through federal assistance grants F14AP00162 and

. F15AP00122 from tlic Department of the Interior, titled FY2013 Range-wide New England
Cottontail Initiative''* and ̂ 'NHFYU Rangewide New England Cottontail Initiative" The contractor
agrees to perform the services, as detailed further in each approved proposal, in accordance widi the
requirements of the individual grant agreements. The contractor agrees to comply with the
following provisions, as applicable:

a) Govemment-wide Debarment and Suspension (Nonprocurement)
This contract is subject to Executive Orders 12549 and 12689 *Dcbamienl and Suspension" as
implemented through the 0MB guidance in Sub-part C of 2 CFR Part 180 and adopted by the
Department of Interior at 2 CFR Part 1400 Non-procurement Debannent and Suspension.

Certification Regarding Debannent and Suspension - Lower Tier Covered Transactions
By signing this contract the contractor certifies, per Subpart C of 2 CFR Part 180, that neither it
nor its principles (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently dcbancd, suspended,
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or otherwise excluded by any fbdoral department or
agency from participating in transactions supported by Federal funds.

b) Restrictions on lobbying
This contract is subject to Section 1352, IitlcBl oftheU.S. Code; as implement at 43 CFR Part
18 New Restrictions on Lobbying. Contractors awarded funds in excess of $100,000, and any
sub-contractors awarded fbnds in excess of $100,000, shall file the declaration required by 31 • .
U.S.C. 1352(b). Each tier certifies to die tier above that it has not used Federal appropriated
funds to pay any person or orgariizalion to infiuence or atterhpt to influence an officer of
employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or
other covered award. Each tier shall also disclose, if required, any lobbying conducted with non-
federal funds in connection with obtainiug a federal aw^. Such disclosures shall be made with
a completed "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities" (Form SF-LLL) and forwarded from tier to tier.
The form shall be submitted within 15 days following the end of the calendar quarter in which
there occurs any event that requires disclosure.

Certification Regarding Lobbying

By signing this contract the contractor certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief,
that:

(1) No Federal ̂ propriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of
an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any
Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement,
and the extension, continuatioa, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract,
grant, loan, or cooperative agreemrat

Contractor Initials ̂  ̂
Date €



(2) If any flinds Other than Federal appropriauxl fuud:> have bcoi paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attemptiDg to influence an officer or employee of any agcn^, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the
undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Fonn-LLL, '^Disclosure Form to Report
Lobbying,** in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned ghall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for til subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgiants, and contracts under
grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose
accordiogly.

This certification Is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making
or entering into this transaction.imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who
fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000
and not more than .$ 100,000 for each such failure.

c) Access to Records
The contractor shall maintain all books, documents, payroll pq)ers, accounting records and other
evidence pertaining to this contract and make them available at reasonable times during the
period of the contract and for three years thereajfter for audit, examination, excerpts, and
transcription by any authorized representatives of the State, Federal awarding agency, or the
Comptroller Oeneral of the United States. If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the
expiration of the three-year period, tiie records shall be retained until all litigation, claims, or.
audit findings involving the records have been resolved.

3. Equipment ^
AU property purchased with these fiinds will remain tiie property of the New Hampshire Fish and
Game Department

Contractor Initials

Date



^5 Wildlife Management Institute
4426 VT Route 215 N • Cabot, VT 05647

STEVEN A. WILUAMS
Praddeoi

SCOTi. WTUIAMSON

ViahtOdm

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I. Steve Wiinams, President of the Wildlife Management institute, Incorporated, do hereby

certify that:

1. Scot Williamson Is the Vice President of Wildlife Management Institute, Incorporated.
2. The folloNving are true statements of the authoiitY of the Vice President to represent the

corporation as discussed at the annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the Wildlife
Management Institute, Incorporated convened at 3:30 p.m. on January 31,2008 In the
Diamond Rcx>m of the Las Vegas Convention Center, Las Vegas, NV and subsequently
approved by fax ballot

3. The duties of the Vice President Include the general administration of WMI funds,
Including execution of contracts on behalf of the corporation. WMI hereby enters Into a
contract with the State of NEW HAMPSHIRE, acting through Its Department of FUh and
Game..

4. The Vice President Is authorized on behalf of the Wildlife Management Institute,
Incorporated Board of Directors to enter Into a contract with the State and to executive
any and all documents, agreements and other Instruments, and any amendments,
revisions or modifications thereto, as he may deem necessary or desirable to effect the
purpose of these transactions.

5. The foregoing authority has not been amended or revoked and remains in full force and
effect as of this date, 6^~\5^''qIC71~7 .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the President of the Wildlife

Management Institute, Incorporated this day ofDdCgrrihgr, .

State . County of

^ --V

Steve WUIiams, President

this l5^ day of ($?01"7 before me
the undersigned officer, personally appeared Steve Williams, or

satls^ctoriiy proven to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained. In witness

whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
cpaiawEAtiHgPEKtsmMns

AOUSnALSEAl

S-. V

SKERRIElWMfm
NatifirPottBc

ITW«TWR.AOAMSCCU«rr
kb'COBXRltdM Exptrts Apr 10. {Qig



r

CERTIFICATE

5tev« WlIQamt, President of the Wlldtlfe Management Institute, Incorporated, do hereby

certify that:

L Scot WIBlamson occupied the position ofVlce President of the Wildlife Management

Institute, Incorporated on. /yW/7
2. Scot WHnamson Is currently the Vice President of the WlidRfe Management Institute,

^  Incorporated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the President of the Wildlife

Management Institute, Incorporated this day

Steve Wlinams, President


